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The Parliament met at 9.30 a.m.,
MR. SPEAKER [THE HON. MAHINDA YAPA
ABEYWARDANA] in the Chair.
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oG BB 05T AB8adc Svmo
(orenrfl@ FLssrent svgagiost #iflsTevsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.
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Yes, Hon. Lakshman Kiriella?
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Bill, as reported by Legislative Standing Committee, to be
considered upon Tuesday, 12th December, 2023.
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(The Hon. (Mrs.) Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi, Attorney-at-

Law - Minister of Wildlife and Forest Resources

Conservation and Minister of Irrigation)
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Petitions ordered to be referred to the Committee on Public
Petitions.
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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(The Hon. Prasanna Ranatunga - Minister of Urban
Development and Housing and Chief Government Whip)
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Question ordered to stand down.
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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(The Hon. Wasantha Yapabandara, Attorney-at-Law)
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(The Hon. Prasanna Ranatunga)
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Question ordered to stand down.
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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(The Hon. Dullas Alahapperuma)
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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(The Hon. Dullas Alahapperuma)
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(The Hon. Prasanna Ranatunga)
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Question ordered to stand down.
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COCONUT KERNEL-BASED PRODUCTS : DETAILS
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(The Hon. Buddhika Pathirana on behalf of the Hon.
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Sjeui @) dFFemLid@ Smlalliimyr?

(=) Q@)sTCmev, eyedr?

asked the Minister of Agriculture and Plantation
Industries:

Will he inform this House -

(@

(b)

)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

\J)

the annual amount of foreign exchange that
Sri Lanka earns from coconut kernel-based
products;

the number of registered industrialists who
produce coconut kernel-based products;

whether he is aware that there are
industrialists who process coconut kernels
in an illegal manner and supply such
products to legitimate institutions;

whether he accepts that Sri Lankan brand of
coconut products get damaged in the
international market due to the importation
of low-quality products; and

the measures that are being taken to prevent
the importation of substandard coconut
kernel-based products?

If not, why?
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(The Hon. Mahinda Amaraweera- Minister of Agriculture
and Plantation Industries)
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* Answer tabled:

(@)

(g0)

)

(iD)

(iii)
(iv)

v
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obea BBw» s 8Bwum
2021 86,437 434
2022 131,073 408
2023 £508 86,801 266
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[3le121e) Bwo38:8 mEDsTmmG1O5Y
830025080
2021 308
2022 310
2023 318
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(The Hon. Speaker)
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asked the Minister of Education:
(a)  Will he inform this House -

@

(ii)

(iif)

the number of candidates who applied for
the G.C.E. (Advanced Level) Examination
from 2019 to 2022 and the number of
candidates who sat for that examination in
relation to each year, separately;

whether he admits the fact that many of
those candidates do not sit for the G.C.E
(Advanced Level) Examination; and

if so, the reasons for that?
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(b)  Will he also inform this House -

(1) the year in which new education reforms
are expected to be implemented; and

(i) the major reforms that are expected to be
implemented  regarding the G.C.E.
(Ordinary Level) and G.C.E. (Advanced
Level) Examinations under the new
education reforms;

(¢)  Will he further inform this House -

(1) the number of vacancies for teachers in the
government schools in Sri Lanka; and

(if) the measures that will be taken to address
that teacher shortage?

(d) Ifnot, why?
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@G ©8xYe ¢®58S ®wmo

(orarLfl@ wanlbs Sjwrefr)
(The Hon. Mahinda Amaraweera)
OO ®OINEHROB, Sete e YE» BB

508 ewvsies’. OO Bwr e®mO 8T 00 w® mcwx ©n
0500, @@am¢, COPE 9 oo 0® ydmredd aws .

8E8 mend e@mB. ¢©¥d emewId BuEs @cum o
20 BBE Dm0 euvd wovwm v I» 00 Bwosim
Aoy, 00 DuFe HEWROB, emew eOn, VAN gwvy
Boe y@m»0c0 @8 g9m »B»8s B8Ens, @ e¢sIm
DOGR WO,

@3 (99908 w) O8m oo ©wmo
(wressryll@ (CurmrdNwir) sM$s Canrs)
(The Hon. (Prof.) Charitha Herath)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

OO DAIBNBHD) O
(oreTLfl@ FUTBTWSET Hjauider)
(The Hon. Speaker)

©0 ©8m oo @5I5neo.

@0 (999028 w) B8 o= wvwmo

(wresryfl@ (Currdifwi) #M$s Canrs)

(The Hon. (Prof.) Charitha Herath)

O DOINEBHROB, ged ©0; dus PR On
BE M0wmede Im ydoww g Bgewn, d mced COPE
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womdd wostesy COPE ezl eznedd, COPA dox;
COPA tof s0wB. & Bw &Sm COPE om0 ape
BweE OO Besim @z%.

@O 9CsY DO H Owmo
(oressrLyfl@ @)rmesr aflddriordevr)
(The Hon. Eran Wickramaratne)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

@O0 QBNWD O

(orewTLfl@ FUTBTWST S)6uTs6T)
(The Hon. Speaker)

@D, ©0 96T SO OBR®s.

©C 6T BSOS Owmo

(omeisLyfl@ @)rmesr eflddriorsevr)

(The Hon. Eran Wickramaratne)

@G DOIBNIDROB, ¢ & 0w BHed dBw gow 6,
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Bedmrydr. 00 ®ONSHROA, 00 BaxImy wesTeny
OB, FIHOL O ©® WICHmW OB OB WIWDB
»ostesy onw;, @®z Parliamentary Business Committee
OO 0o O, e ©® P> WWDL WE O EOHHE
20D OB »w. @O ¢ &5 %W BHWO FRED
0 Bean Bend nOB IR 9880 0@ wdenw Bwsimd
8¢ 00 Beastes’. 0@ Dy ) B3O Bedmn.
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HHAERODO 00000 ©® wmE ewmYyd®un we®»
DO JOOsY. »HEYS, 8Eed®Ined 0® wdIDewsy
Boocwn s Oedsiery, duved @y Omn WSE
edmeE BB WoxTey Beadmdr m»® Jos »OE @®w
2O WOOTHAB.

O DOIBNIDROB, 8Eed®sIn (ACHE W Doy®ac)
sment 305 domtBed Sedvews’ wewsy mS Bedmd,
28B005nede msemed w1 S BBe® WOYHDOEO
DD WOBID) B0 BWEo. a8 0® smy ewIdun BEAC
B OmOB @ERTIew’. @vd ©c®8 wed owd
S8 @wed DDicws vy [Awis BHE@H] ©c;
DOIBNEDROB, s VINDeesy gldcriesy wdybe
B¢, @3 OB B0, 40 wd®yEen Bogwn GO@SE.

@O QBNWHD o

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST SeuiTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

Sod ¢De® 3N, & Sod 81D Ged Byw ©53.

@G BBk (490086) 138E 0g@LwsIm Swvmo

(wresryfl@ FLULSgTent (sevrBld)) &flsv LNBTomwbs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OS5 DONEDROB, - [ HE®] Full time ©»®
@D BEI® 95T W VBT BIBD. [Paids HEO]
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@0 BBeg (300280) 638E eyg@swsin Swmo
(wresyll@ #FULggrent (sevrBld)) &dlsv NCToMWHS)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO DDONIWROB, @ Bwm CWsY ewdHBmd 9e8uny

DO

"Bestesm (2024) vovd ewg@usen ¢ 850 Bwdm wdm wwo
3Dedned DRDOED BO § oIB00 g¢ 8 8Eed®sIned snsw
sped dew gom 6 (don e gos 95 A (80aldn) smE
emYdun) ww Suw gom 7 (Yo v ewPydun) BEAC 0O BDS
Bd® ¢ 2@ ©@O» BB gmrG0 dvw gom 8 (88yom §ec,
- Bbzw 222- OReOvD 01) ewlemnd ¢ bBe@sind 8857 ac¢
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OO DOIBNWBDHR o
(oreTyLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuider)
(The Hon. Speaker)

800 OWBE?

@G OFOSew
(oreryLfl@ o miliferi meur)
(An Hon. Member)

86 dR8! [P BBO]

oG BB cBE0sT BBaFc Dwmo
(wrewryll@ FLULSgremi] svgagLoet FliflsTev6v)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
Divide!

Sir, I also rise to a point of Order.

OO DAIBNBDHR Do

(oreTLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuidser)

(The Hon. Speaker)

You are calling for a Division. So, let us go for a

Vote. - [Interruption]

o6 BB cBEOsT BBy Ee ©vwmo
(wressTyll@ FLU L Ggremt] UFagLo6sT &5lMsTsV6)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

@O DIBNBHD S

(oTenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuider)

(The Hon. Speaker)

RIR@ed point O e@imwie? [&rddr HES]

oG BB cBEOsT BBaFE ©vwmo

(oressTyfl@ FU L SgTemtl uFagLoesT &liflsTsLsv)

(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
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OO DOIBINBHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST SjeuTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

&m point of Order O es0ed@ ez, ¥ OEn@. d
Bw edmmE w8 gy &J Di@m»Oygn Om BOTD 05 e®
WesIeny. [@aids 988]

©0 OFFOSews
(LomessryLll@ 2 milifleori sp(meur)
(An Hon. Member)

28 Bodua!

OO DOIBTINBDHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST S)euTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

evd® »H® a8 &m0 Vote dmn 0BE. [avis 550]

@G 885 0®cies Owmo
(wrevrfl@ Fedlg LICTwgTen)
(The Hon. Sajith Premadasa)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

OO DOIBNBDHR O

(omessTifl@ FUTHTIWST S)euiTd6i)
(The Hon. Speaker)

@G Bols 50eDR®. [&rds 550]

@G 885 0®cies Owmo

(wrevrfl@ Fedlg LICTwgTen)

(The Hon. Sajith Premadasa)

O DONEDHROB, O® B O VIS
B BIHDeews Bw.

OO DOIBINBHR O
(omessTifl@ FUTHTWST SjeuiTder)
(The Hon. Speaker)

®1.

@G 885 0@ Owmo

(wressryflg Fedls LNGrgTen)

(The Hon. Sajith Premadasa)

@6 DOIBNEHROB, @® e@ewmest VAT o= 98 B3®
DEmIery ged Ced ¢di 80ycod, D ©oycda, yoo s
80y008. [ahd HE@n] ©Sewmwds VAT om ouvmd;
#9580 VAT om ovmds; ©¢g 88wds VAT om
©D; O Ypdcdw VAT om owmds. o@wmnale o®
BESD? [&sis 8]

OO QBB

(omedsTfl@ FUTHTIWST S)euiTdsi)

(The Hon. Speaker)
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At the conclusion of the Division Bell -
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OO DOIBNWBDHR o

(oreT Ll @ FUTHTWST Hjeuider)

(The Hon. Speaker)
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O .90.98. )& dwmo
(omessTyif@ o7.67F.671D. GLiaTerd)
(The Hon. A.H.M. Fowzie)
e,

0I5y

OO DIBNWBWHD O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTWST S)euiTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

B53ew yn BBe® mEe ¢127 4dwomE.

&5y Ex¥ecs 0008 BBe® gdednd.

(00 ¢0ed20D8 s27¢as & 0@y ew8.)
(B)FFBSTLILISSID T GIH(BLIL) DY TIDLILTEITS.)

(At this stage, the Voting commenced.) S¥¢cs gawom 58005 eggd -

U 6l (HLiLflsar LAl -
On conclusion of the Voting -
OO DOIBNWBDHR o
(oreTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)
(The Hon. Speaker)
©C OTFOGB, Red drxfcw BEIE ydoed BO0ED
80wsy & B AETIB.

(68 §0edredE swm ewsy »HO wwr wbwed ¢ 80
805;60 gebamws emELs.)

(B)si1Georuswenuilsl,  FHLpaupLd  GCUIWITHE — FLITLOGITL LGB e Tom
19 2Mm60 Flewguilsy gsmevsrL G 1 g).)

(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen

in the Chamber.
Gedt) w8dde sFer) Bxice yme B evnviB § in the Chamber.)

OO @ﬁ@@d{ @2‘3&@0 2® €IS S 8O qm"@m"m 5¢£5f zfzﬁ; Se8e om0 swn ¢zﬁf@9§) 38‘? - e 90

80;d00 41; ;€8 83 01 wpnedsy od¢oedw.

Blvsalreflws)  surs6ls@BIiL — (pswmebHITTEIS  LITTTEFLOGTDL
B&s): Frivrs 90; stalrms 41; aflavasluilmpGesmi 01.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 90; Noes
41; Abstain 01.

OC B5%J8B BB SwsImn 868w Swmo
(wresTyfl@ FarTHud FL_dgrent Lwhs ofrdnis)
(The Hon. Jayantha Weerasinghe, PC)

2::; j,i@da' G 001. Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi Yes
rose. G 002. Nimal Siripala De Silva Yes

G 003. Chamal Rajapaksa Yes
DS D BNBEDH Do G 004. Mahinda Rajapaksa Yes
(orenTfl@ FUTBTWST DjeuTEHeT) G 005. Prasanna Ranatunga Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 006. Susil Premajayantha Yes

OO Busin B8 IR, VIS Brice Y@ G 007
DOBIesTY @8 gomndewsye?

. Dinesh Gunawardena Yes

G 009. Douglas Devananda Yes
G 010. Bandula Gunawardana Yes
z‘)dl _655’:98875 75;‘2 darin ifﬂ&w f@wm?} n) G 011. Keheliya Rambukwella Yes
LD T 6301 FATTSHILI FL_L_. w BI&H .
(The H%n%ayantha Weerasiiilie, P?) S G 012. M?.hmda Amar?weera Yes
st . G 013. Wijeyadasa Rajapakshe Yes
G 014. Harin Fernando Yes
G 018. Kanchana Wijesekera Yes
OO DAIBNBDHR o
(oremilE FUTBTLST Sjouiser) G 019. Manusha Nanayakkara Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 020. Tiran Alles Yes
8GR s8dDw sert Br¥cw 0808 BB ernw(d § G 021. Ajith Rajapakse Yes
©0 OIBOS 95300 5O WS TS B BO IO, G 022. Nalin Fernando Yes
G 024. Ranjith Siyambalapitiya Yes
@0 8.90.98. 8 Ovmo G 027. Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva Yes
(omewrL{ifl@ e7.67867Lh. Gliemordl) G 028. Janaka Wakkumbura Yes
(The Hon. A.H.M. Fowzie) G 029. Shehan Semasinghe Yes
2 BSoc, G 030. Kanaka He.rath Yes
TS G 031. Thenuka Vidanagamage Yes
rose. G 032. Pramitha Bandara Tennakoon Yes
G 033. Lasantha Alagiyawanna Yes
DS DSBNBEHRDO0 G 034. Rohana Dissanayaka Yes
(oredT e FUTHTWST SjeuTssT) G 035. Premalal Jayasekara Yes
(The Hon. Speaker) G 036. Arundika Fernando Yes

00 8.90.00. 08 OGO, VIR Lricw Ym® G 037

DOBTesT 08 gammdewsie? - Vijitha Berugoda Yes

G 039. Sanath Nishantha Yes
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G 040.
G 041.
G 042.
G 043.
G 044.
G 045.
G 047.
G 048.
G 049.
G 050.
G O051.
G 052.
G 053.
G 055.
G 057.
G 059.
G 061.
G 064.
G 065.
G 067.
G 068.
G 069.
G 072.
G 076.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 082.
G 083.
G 084.
G 085.
G 086.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 092.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 097.
G 098.
G 099.
G 101.
G 102.
G 103.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G 110.
G 111.
G 112.
G 115.
G 116.

Tharaka Balasuriya

Indika Anuruddha Herath
Siripala Gamalath
Anuradha Jayaratne

S. Viyalanderan

D.V. Chanaka

Piyal Nishantha De Silva
Prasanna Ranaweera

D. B. Herath

Shasheendra Rajapaksa
Seetha Arambepola
Shantha Bandara

K. Kadder Masthan

A. Aravindh Kumar

Suren Raghavan
Sivanesathurai Santhirakanthan
Anupa Pasqual

Gamini Lokuge

Vajira Abeywardena

C. B. Rathnayake

S. M. Chandrasena
Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Sarath Weerasekara

Kapila Athukorala

S. M. M. Muszhaaraff
Jayantha Ketagoda
Sampath Athukorala

U. K. Sumith Udukumbura
Pradeep Undugoda
Sanjeeva Edirimanna

Akila Ellawala

Jagath Kumara Sumithraarachchi
Karunadasa Kodithuwakku
Nalaka Bandara Kottegoda
Udayakantha Gunathilaka
Kokila Gunawardene
Kulasingam Dhileeban
Sudarshana Denipitiya
Isuru Dodangoda
Premanath C. Dolawatte
Muditha Prishanthi

Sudath Manjula
Mayadunna Chinthaka Amal
Kumarasiri Rathnayaka
Gunathilaka Rajapaksha
Upul Mahendra Rajapaksha
M. W. D. Sahan Pradeep Withana
Madhura Withanage

D. Weerasingha
Samanpriya Herath

Sagara Kariyawasam
Yadamini Gunawardena
Manjula Dissanayake
Marjan Faleel

Lalith Varna Kumara

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

208Ee®xInd

0 004.
0O 006.
0 007.
0 008.
0 010.
0 012.
0 018.
0 023.
0 026.
0 028.
0 029.
0 030.
O 031.
0 032.
0 033.
0 034.
0O 036.
0 038.
0O 044.
0O 048.
0O 049.
0 050.
O 051.
0 061.
0 062.
0 065.
0O 066.
0O 068.
0O 069.
0 070.
0 075.
0 076.
O 081.
0O 082.
0O 083.
0O 088.
0O 089.
0 091.
0 094.
0 095.
0 096.
O 101.
0 107.
0O 110.
O 111.
O 112.

Tissa Attanayake

Gayantha Karunatilleka
Lakshman Kiriella

Sajith Premadasa

Patali Champika Ranawaka
Mano Ganesan

G. G. Ponnambalam
Thalatha Athukorala
Harsha De Silva

R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
Dilip Wedaarachchi
Niroshan Perera

Eran Wickramaratne

J. C. Alawathuwala

John Seneviratne

Anura Priyadharshana Yapa
Dullas Alahapperuma
Selvarajah Kajendren
Ashok Abeysinghe
Buddhika Pathirana

M. S. Thowfeek

Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
Hector Appuhamy

Velu Kumar

Kavinda Heshan Jayawardhana
S. M. Marikkar

Imran Maharoof

Harshana Rajakaruna
Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
Chaminda Wijesiri
Chandima Weerakkody
Dayasiri Jayasekara

M. Udayakumar

W. H. M. Dharmasena
Kins Nelson

Sudarshini Fernandopulle
Nimal Lanza

B. Y. G. Rathnasekara
Lalith Ellawala

Udayana Kirindigoda

K. P. S. Kumarasiri

S. Jagath Samarawickrama
Wasantha Yapabandara
Weerasumana Weerasinghe
Gevindu Cumaratunga
Charitha Herath

Electronic Voting Results:

Participants:
Present 132
Votes:
Yes 90
No 4]

Abstain 01
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Abstain
Yes
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OO DOIBNWBDHR o

(orenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

By &xic SOB® amd wvwed $x¥c 908; & &8O
eed B5Ycn ¢5Y wodsd 028; & amd ewldrzndd sed
§o sx9¢ 928.

Beys Sx7c DOBO gmyd DG EDD B¥ew g3 00 418;
B3¢ 2oy O1eB B3 weas0d 018.

& amd, w6 vned ewddzn gom 1 & Lsicensy
©®On&.

e E®esz E»Y, estr e3®8» Ses.
aflsorr B HLILIL (B) eTDmIs CIBmeramLiLIL L ).
Question put, and agreed to.

esed®E®m OsIfed vmy emgdust
St 2 miileri FL_L_eLpevmig 6T
PRIVATE MEMBERS' BILLS

Go8m @ed5)0D) B8O (.3 wm BEe®)

85 emYOsn
rredls CFamTrge eTmLD (Fn L 1g 69 60TES6V)
FL_L_CLPSVLD
RAJITHA SENARATHNE FOUNDATION (INCORPORATION)
BILL

@G (1) gndBed onm 8

(omevorLyLll@ (suemr.) 9|5 gITe0Gw rHer Caii)

(The Hon. (Ven.) Athuraliye Rathana Thero)

OO DOBTNEDHOB, @ s¥m wEHs 8B eWmYOLD
928 mSmDo:

"Go8m eErNdTm Be»® wedGon BBEO wewe § wmn
emYBun 988us BBOD ¢dews 8w gn "

O cews BEEemR) Bwmo
(rewrfl@ 2 gwesr SMHSCETL)
(The Hon. Udayana Kirindigoda)

S&3sY IS0 mom G8.

2 CLomr Bl
Seconded.

G S8z Y ests @@z Ses.

o ew@sm 30 ¢mmcd 880 O Hwd» 8xY, dw
Beevas 5800 Bowlw o2 G&.

D989 2988 esews 52(6) O eIHO0 Bewlww wdexs sxns
emHOsm V™, €O WOGH W 6@ @SSO
292529 @) @29 8O0 GE.

lleorr iG55 LILIL (B), TmmIdCIBmeemLiLIL L ).

Bs6vTLINg, FLL_EAPSVLD 1PHEITAPOM OGN 111" (B), YFF 11
UL & B L eI’ 1 .

FL L gpevid  plwsvsst L swer @v. 52(6) B)eiriig  B)svriig
waselli, Fpyeui  YQIUVBET DD  FEps U L (B0
Y DUDIF (5 QYW CIFUILILILIBIGDHTHS FTL L 11111 .

Question put, and agreed to.

Bill accordingly read the First time, and ordered to be printed.

The Bill stood referred, under Standing Order No. 52(6), to the
Minister of Women, Child Affairs and Social Empowerment for report.
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©0 OB s aeoded Lvm

(wrerfl@ wanlbsrearhs SeisswEs)
(The Hon. Mahindananda Aluthgamage)
Sir, I rise to a point of Order.

OO DOIBNBHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST S)euTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

9, ©0 GBI omsie aeFOLed &Bn®.

©0 OB s aeoded Lum

(wrerfl@ wanlbsTarhs SeisswCs)

(The Hon. Mahindananda Aluthgamage)

BT D®OIBNBDHROB, O 85 e¢m RBIBO wELT ©BBY
28B00ned wven WO® ¢ eCIvew ©OITVO
Bude moemn® BeE BYen, OO eFamre OO ®wInD
WO BN, VB3l Om check mer BwEo. & Bwo 01®¢®
e Hwus Bus 52EHR@0 DROTHE OO e® Da&md
80D WOTTes. PO wodmadm @oQced mEwwsy
Bedame wew u5 WO ¢ »IJYed Dlmd -Fydoc
Y0 B8y aeFws’ mom ¢ dOFam Dmd- ©®
3D edE © wswInn* IO,

OO DOIBINBHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST S)euTd6i)
(The Hon. Speaker)

@0 Dweats Gosese ¢ O©Bn®o.

OC 5038 BBeg (400:8w) Beswseaes Saseszies Dwmo
(g8mem, DTVBN®IC HOGR VI GreBRDO DD
yResoedmoen L mnn®d)

(wressyfl@ Farrdugd FlLssremni (Herpldl) allmwgren

rreuFas - b, FHDIFTEDUSHST HaVIeUVEHST  LDHMILD

OrAwVsHLIL] LNIFTEOLOLIL] SjeHLFET)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Wijeyadasa Rajapakshe, PC - Minister of

Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms)

OO DOIBNBDROB, VNSO Onmw B, 8yBw wge
em»nedds "The Sunday Times" o= wex ©sg @0y
e BEACO ©® @® o wwd MO BN »e
DD. @DIwNOWO Doed, a¢ el & v Wiy WS Ta
B8O ©® 00 w8Bedrined Bwgeirned gdmae
@w§ ®OmD. Sod - 98 - emed g § "The Sunday
Times" 30 sexf ¢ 89ed "Constitutional Council: The
crisis continues" Bwzm ©omaznd @den e EBwx’
B0, ®0 ®DNEHROB. OF e®ed wewsl eDm D!

"Justice Minister submits new set of rules in three-page
document; after Speaker withdraws 58-page set of rules"

Again, it goes on to state, I quote:

"AG says even Justice Minister’s proposals contravene
Constitution"

O DOIBNBDROB, 00ced, @EnweE B8O OO
e® 8w Guy ®sediwed §Bm gofe ©dEo
Bodsier’d, ¢readln® OudEG wwd gdnedd 0 cn
BBO. & 01000, aedt)H® O1BOEG 89D BOIVD DS
@m0nd; e®exd 928ur WO Beamdr. eWE gmocs

* gedmmeed D .
¥ BrsL Blewe S Ble0 sweussLILIL (HeTsnsy.
* Placed in the Library.
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Considered further in Committee. -
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Hon. Member, you have one more minute.
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(The Hon. Faizal Cassim)
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OO Bewdus e1rsBn®s
(wressrflg Wrdls sellsrert ojauiaer)
(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Hon. Member, please wind up.

®5 o8 B Dvmo

(omessrLyifl@ swusTeL HTHID)

(The Hon. Faizal Cassim)
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Sir, I will table* my speech.

®0 Bendss ewisBn®r

(wreirflg LWrdls sellsrert oauider)

(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

The next speaker is the Hon. M.S. Thowfeek. You
have eight minutes.
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Her@meir. Thank you.

® Bewdss ewrsBn®

(wreirflg LWrdls sellsrert oauidesr)

(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

The next speaker is the Hon.
Adaikkalanathan. You have eight minutes.

Amirthanathan

[0.u. 1.01]
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©6 Be@F BaosIn ¢ 8FDr @wmo
(revoryfl@ LNwed Blagrbs g Fsvsur)
(The Hon. Piyal Nishantha De Silva)
®O Bewdss ©winBn®s.

@0 Bewdus e1rsBn®
(wrevryfl@ Lrdls sallameri ojeuidser)
(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Yes, Hon. State Minister?

o6 BeF BaosIn ¢ 8FDo @wmo

(oreirflg Lwed Blagribs g Febeu)

(The Hon. Piyal Nishantha De Silva)
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(The Hon. Amirthanathan Adaikkalanathan)
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Next, the Hon. Hector Appuhamy. You have 14
minutes.
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

The next speaker is the Hon. Imran Maharoof. You
have seven minutes.
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Next, the Hon. (Dr.) Kavinda Heshan Jayawardhana.
You have six minutes.
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

The Hon. Buddhika Pathirana, please. You have six
minutes.
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Hon. Member, you have two more minutes.
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

The next speaker is the Hon. Piyal Nishantha De
Silva. You have ten minutes.
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(The Hon. Piyal Nishantha De Silva - State Minister of
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Hon. State Minister, please wind up now.
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(The Hon. Piyal Nishantha De Silva)
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(The Hon. Deputy Chairman)

Next, the Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen. You have ten
minutes.

Order, please! The Hon. Velu Kumar will now take
the Chair.
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Whereupon THE HON. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES
left the Chair, and THE HON. VELU KUMAR took the Chair.
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@0 BBeg 8585pedd DB GcDE OHISe
(omrevorLyifl@

(Flod)

sustTevtl oy T &)

(The Hon. (Mrs.) Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi, Attorney-at-

Law)

B0 6 BROA, DdodvewI® @  ©® ©WIDD @mo
Do owddzn @B8ux Wiy vy, Duwe Buoug ©d;
OO0 08 gdEned Pod ereddBw WnBe ye
DO, & Ded® e® g@imsens eFBOFO comwesIm
G 0 BVeWTOY ¢od @ ivvned eCH®ORD,
aBebm OO, LwOE alwlbed gluvwle
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BOC @®ams00®s
&L HEMTLHL SjewLoFar
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES

Sioteslalel ot
Yew»

St 2,581,000,000
ot 4,419,000,000

@G BBt (300086) 8E 0f@BwsIm Swmo

(wrewryll@ FLSgremt] (SeorBlgdl) dlev LG wWH)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO0 ®BBROB, GeE a1 0dmeds’ @,
Bwbum v emY®um, 2024 mdm wwo gduEiedE, SOJ
3OIBN0°R®B BENI BWD BEWBT eI DB 98Ty WSB!

"28 O 89ed, 10 0 ed€w 90 WS F MDD wun wewsy
28m0w podn me gnw:

'eam St 4,919,000,000" "
®G B398 BDOs

(oresstLyLblg sallsTari ojeuitser)

(The Hon. Chairman)

O 85900 OWDE?

@6 OIFOG

(wressryfl@ 2 mlifewiaeir)
(Hon. Members)

Aye.

"Gedm Bwe® wewo or. 4,919,000,000 ¢ 018 me e
cBeEamed ey »E Yrw" W ydme SPwm e wwo
@0 Se.

YR Bwe® woenald@mmdewrs’ cBeEINeWE B
913w BIs ynwd Bewde mom c&.

"eLpevG TS
4,919,000,000
allsasLiul (B ghmis6lsrereriiul L gi.

CLPEVS IS
UGS WTH @) (Hbad s Lenerull_rii’ L gi.

OEEIEES g eHLITI
L auswewtuilp Ceidasliu@rs’ sreib aisrr

Y Bl&fdbsri’ L

CaFevey  SmssUul Leurm L suewewTuilssr

Question, “That the increased sum of Rs. 4,919,000,000, for Capital
Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put and agreed to.

Capital Expenditure, as amended, ordered to stand part of the
Schedule.

"151 o &Ssewd 01 0 DRBOVD, YHGOERD Bwe®
wewo o 431,000,000 e coedamsd ames »e gnwo
@B yAm G BB s wwo OO Bw.

151 o &Szewd 01 D DRWOWD, HHGHOEHD Bwe®
coveEanesd emdnns HSwd BAde ynwd Bewde mdm 8.

01 220 D ReOWD).- EREVEYS DRBOVD - YR Bwe®,
St 91,400,000

"151 9 B8vewd 01 O DBV, YLD Bwe® wews
o 91,400,000 e cueCanwd gnes »e gre’ om
yadmwe B®wm s wwo ®®n Se.

151 9» &Ssewd 01 O OReOvm, e Bwe®
cueEamesed emdns ©Swd B0 el Bewdn mom 2.

3676

‘semeviiy 151, Blapsfggiip 01, Baw@Beumesr CFeveys
srer epumis 431,000,000 oL susmewrullh Caidsliu@omrss
sTepih eflerr el PEHLIUL® THmId Csrereriiil_L_gi.

gemeoliy 151, plapsdggl i 01, WBawr@eumep GFevey

9L suswentuiledt LGS wrs @) Hdbsd s Lsmarul iUl L gi.

BapsdsSl L 01.- Qrwsdpenmd QFwWHLTHSHST - cpsoBesTs
GQ#evey, epumis 91,400,000

‘semeviiy 151, plapsdsdl L 01, apugearsd GFsveydsrear

epumris 91,400,000 oL suswewrullh GaidsliL@ors — eTeyild
aflerm all(hdsasiul B shmids Qsmsrariiul L gi.
geweoriy 151, BlspsdsdlLid 01, wpvgearsd Caevey

I LsuswemTulledt LGSWmrs &) (hdhsd HL_Lswearuil L1 L' L g;.

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 431,000,000, for Head 151,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 151, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 91,400,000

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 91,400,000, for Head 151,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 151, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

02 02 DDBOWHBY.- 83:DEDDY DDV - PYBHGOE® B
Bwe®, ¢t 1,350,000,000; 8o Bwed,
S 4,227,600,000
Bl&EpFASHL L ib 02.- g llallmsHld CFwmuT®Bsst - Lasst(Bou(HEh
QFsvey, epumi 1,350,000,000; cpsugers GlFsvey 4,227,600,000

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 1,350,000,000; Capital Expenditure, Rs. 4,227,600,000

@0 BBeg (§00:80) 698F eyg@Bwsin Swvmo

(wressTyfl@ FLLSgrent (seurBld)) sradlsv LNCrogmwbHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO0 8B BROA, Bwlsrn vm emPyd®un, 2024 mcm
@ @Ddedd, 151 O D Bbsed 02 O DRwOWD

BCYI BeeRIDHB @3B HCSHHD.

®C 38O

(oresstLyLbl sallFTari oeuitser)
(The Hon. Chairman)

IO 8320 Oeg?

0)6‘( @ﬁ@@d‘(

(omesstLyifl@ 2 myriferiaer)
(Hon. Members)

Aye.

O 8¢ O ©wles20 3t 3OO Sas:
SBrreflssiu L &)
Resolved:
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"28 D 8ged, 14 0 0d€w 90 WO & eDMOO wwn wewsY
280w pede me ynw:

'D@es0w> 02
@308 O@@wOvx» or. 1,350,000,000 . 4,727,600,000' "

[061 98C eyg®BwusIm @wvma]

(00® wooaddmed g8y Omed qudw ewldzn g 23
Buood@m BBO e 003 @Om ¢ B ames mods o
500,000,0008=5% gcanm gBuiems &8 BERE.)

"151 o Bbvewd 02 O D@BOVD, YHHDEH® Bwe®
eewo or. 1,350,000,000 @ee coveEansd emes mne gnwe'
@B yHam e B®wm s wwo OO Sw.

151 o &Svewd 02 O DRwOWm, Hy»GOEHD Bwe®
coeEamesd emdnd 9Swd Ade ynwd Bewde mom 2.

151 o &8vewd 02 O D1Q8OWD, EAD Bwe® wews Or.
4,727,600,000 ¢ 8 e Yo cBeCIDWO FRES BE
@ne" o ydme B0®m 85T ww O Sw.

151 o» &bsvewd 02 O» O@wOv®, YE» Dwe®
8300®IBDMMCeBsy EBeEIDERE e 860 BI®
@Re8 Bewdo m»dm c2.

‘semeviiy 151, PlapsdsHLim 02, Ban@eaumen GClFaveys
srer epumis 1,350,000,000 oy L suswewtullp Caidsliu@Bors
eI allerm el R&sLUL B THmIS6ISTeTar L L g).

sewevriy 151, BlapsfsslLin 02, Saw@®aumes GlFsvey
I L_susmenTulledT LGS W @)Hdhsd sL_Leoerull_riun’ L g).

‘semeviiy 151, Blapsdsgll L 02, cpevgerd GlFeveaydssrer
YglsMabasiiul L epumris 4,727,600,000 1 _suswewtuilh Caidssi
u@wrs” sTenih eflsrr allRéasul B HmISECsTsTariLL L g).

gemevliy 151, Blapdfgsl L 02, cpevgerd GFevey $mdbsLi
ulLeurm S| suewentulledt LGS WTH @) HbHs S Leneruil_Li
Ul L g

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,350,000,000, for Head 151,
Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 151, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Question, "That the increased sum of Rs. 4,727,600,000, for Head
151, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule
"put and agreed to.

Head 151, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, as amended,
ordered to stand part of the Schedule.

o0 BB cBEOsT BBy Ee ©vwmo
(oressTyll@ FL L Ggremtl suFagLoesT &lflsTsLsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
BGdaa.

@G BBeg (49086) 838 0@LwsIm Swmo
(wresyll@ FU L ggrent (sevrBls)) &dsv NCToMWHS)
(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)
O BBRROB, Bs gom 1510 B85 dR8 G.

®S 398 BDO)

(wreTLil@ sallFrart euissr)
(The Hon. Chairman)

BediRmd BOWsY O HBIH.

290 92y Bww.- BOS wo BEY 8dB ¢EnedsInd

01 92 O REBOWm™.- @OEVY® D1QWIND) - ¥YHHHOEHD Bwe®,
St 800,000,000

"290 0 Bzewd 01 Oz D@WIVD, ¥Y5IG0EnD Dwe®

wewo S 800,000,000 e cveEamned ames »e yne"
w5 yame B®wm 8T wwn wd®m da.

290 95 Bbvewd 01 O DRWOVD), YIGOEHD Bwe®

CBeEImesd emdnn »Oed BB WRed Bewle OB

cé.

01 92 O ReOWD.- @PeVY® VDWW - YWD Dwe®,
or. 100,000,000

"290 O BSvewd 01 O D1RBOVD, YRID Swbe® wewn
6. 100,000,000 ¢ coeEamrad gimes »e gna" @m
y@dme O®wm CsY wwo ®®m Se.

290 o &bsvewd 01 O ORDBOvD®, Y Bbed®
cueComesd emdnn »Owed B Wl Bewle m»SH
c&

geweori 290.- sLHEODTIEL whHmIb Bre auerepevnkisser
SlewemsTdHETLD
BlapFAsHL L b 01.- QFwsdwpewnd CQFwpHLr®BSHer -
e ®eumeh GeFsvay, enumris 800,000,000

‘seweviiy 290, BHaspsAssin 01,  Beawr®eumes
Qeeveyssrer cpumis 800,000,000 oy suewewtullh GCaidais
u@wrs” sTeyid eflesrm el HéEILL(H) THMISESTsTaT L L g

gsemeoliy 290, pPlapsfsgl i 01, Bar@eumes GaFavey

9L suswentuiledt LGS wrs @) (Hdbsd sLLemarul iUl L gi.

Bl&pFASHIL L1 01.- QFwedpennd CQFWHUTHSHET - CLPEVH6ITEF
Q@&svey, erumis 100,000,000
‘semevriy 290, Blapdfgsl L 01, apevgernd CFeveayds et
epumis 100,000,000 o1 susmewtullh Caidasliu@omrs  sTepild
allerr all(héaslul 6 ohmis6srareriiL’_L_g.
geweriy 290, Blspsdsdllin 01, wpevgears Caevey
S LsuswenTulledt LGSwmrs &) (hdbsd UL eweruil_Ciul L g).

HEAD 290.- DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC
RESOURCES
Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 800,000,000

Question, “That the sum of Rs. 800,000,000, for Head 290,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.

Head 290, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 100,000,000
Question, “That the sum of Rs. 100,000,000, for Head 290,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put
and agreed to.
Head 290, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

08080 §@am100®es
BTLALTFOT SenLDdar
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION

ot 8,574,000,000
St 75,426,000,000

B»6DEBD
gcam

@G BBk (490086) $38E 0g@LwsIm Swvmo

(wresryfl@ #LSgrent (sevrBlS)) &fsd LNCrwgwpHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO 83 BROB, G 2@ eDNEDST @ Desbum
e emQd®um, 2024 m0m @y ¢dE%ed, D88
3OBN0°@RW WEWI BWD WEWBT WoeRIDDW 9T WSHo:
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"33 O 89ed, 16 0 0d€w 90 WS & MDD wuwn wewsy
280w podn me ynw:

'geam o 77,926,000,000" "

®C B398 BHOs

(wreiTyLilE sallgTart ojeuiss)
(The Hon. Chairman)

O 85900 OWDE?

®G ®FOS

(rewryfl@ o miiiesrigser)
(Hon. Members)

Aye.

" Bwe® wewo 61.77,926,000,000 ¢ 18 me e
cBeEamed gres »E Yo' W ydme SPwm T wwo
©B®0m Se.

YeA» Bwe® woenddmimdewrs’ CBeEIDeWE emIn
913w BIw ynwd Bewde mom c&.

"epsvg TS GCFeveydaTesT eHLITLI
77,926,000,000 i1 suewewrullh CFidsliBrs steib aisrr
allQsasLiul () esHmis6lsTereriiul_ L gi.

CLPEVS T F
UGSIWTSE @) (hHsdH S L enerull i’ L_g).

Y Blafdbs i’ L

Caevey  SlmssUulLeurm L suewewTuilssr

Question, “That the increased sum of Rs. 77,926,000,000, for
Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule” put and agreed to.

Capital Expenditure, as amended, ordered to stand part of the
Schedule.

"198 92 BSvewd 01 O DR8OWD, ¥yHIHDEHH Bwe®
wewo O 557,000,000 @ece coeCamnwed gmes »E
@no" e ydmw 80ws @Y wwo @en Be.

198 0 Bbvewd 01 D D1QwOHD), ¥HGDEHD Swe®
cBeEmeed emdn ©Swd Bde grrd Bewle OB

cé

01 220 ORewOWD).- eREPEYS DRBOVD - YR B!e®,

St 251,000,000
"198 O Bbvewd 01 05 O1RBOvD, YR Bwe® wews
Si. 251,000,000 @ee cuedamwed ames »e ane’ o
yEm 6 O®wm s wwo ®®nm Sw.
198 o &bsewd 01 2 DReOv®, Y Bwe®
coveFamesd emdnd 9Swd Ae ynwd Bewde mom 2.

02 22 O QwOHD.- wDERD DDWIVD - YOS Dwe®,
&t 3,700,000,000

"198 o &bsewd 02 O DRBOWD, yMGOEnD Bwbe®

wewo d. 3,700,000,000 e coveEamnwed anes »e gnwe'
@B yame B®wm 5T wwo ®®m Sw.

198 0 &bsewd 02 05 DReOwm, y»Dsns Bwe®

coveEanesd emdns »Swd BAde ynwd Bewde mdm 2.

02 27 De30WD).- 8308V DDWOVD - YA Bwe®,
St 54,262,000,000
"198 O Bbvewd 02 D5 D1RBOYD, YR Bwe® wews
St 54,262,000,000 Gee coeEamned anes »e ana’ o
yamw6 B0wm s wwo ®®nm Swe.
198 o &Ssewd 02 O» OReOvm, Yedm Bwe®
coveEamesd emdnd »Swd Ade ynwd Bewde mdm 8.

‘semeviiy 198, Blapsfgs v 01, Baw@Beumesr CFeveys
srer epumis 557,000,000 oy Lsusnewruilp Gaidsls L@LrS
sTeih eflerm @l QEsLILL B eTHMISCETsTariILIL L ).

gsemeoliy 198, plapsflggsl i 01, WBeawr@eumep GFevey

9L Lsuswentuiledt LGS wrs @) Hdbsd s Lsvarul iUl L gi.

BapsdsSl L 01.- Qerwsdpenmd QFwWHLTHSHST - cpsoBesrs
Qgevay, erumis 251,000,000
‘semeviiy 198, plapddlgsl b 01, apevgerd ClFeveayds et
epumis 251,000,000 o Lsuswenruilph GFrssliL@BLTS T
aflerm afl(hEsLul(h eTHmis6lsTereriiul_ L g;.
geweoriy 198, BlaspsdsgliLid 01, wpvgearsd Caeey

I LsuswenTulledt LGSwmrs (&) (hdhsd L Lsweruil_Ciul L g).

BlapFASHL L 02.- gLialmsHld CFwpuTBser - e (hlalmen
GFevey, emumis 3,700,000,000
‘seweviiy 198,  BHlapsdssin 02,  Bear®eumes
Qeeveyssrer cpumis 3,700,000,000 s susnewrullh Gaidsais
u@wrs” sTeyib aflarT allHldbsliu’ B aHmIsEETaTaT L L g

gsemeoliy 198, Plapsdggl L 02, WBeasr@eumep GFevey
S LsuswenTulledt LGSwmrs &) (hdhsd HL_Leweruil 1Ll L g).

Bl&EpFASEI L1 02.- gy eilmsHlF CFwmHuTBSST - cLpsvseTd
Qgevey, erumis 54,262,000,000
‘semevriy 198, plapdfggl L b 02, cpevgerd ClFeveydssrer
epumis 54,262,000,000 oL susnewrullh CFidbsLiLBWLTS’ 6Teyild
aflerm all(hsasul B oThHmIs6sTaTerTiiLL L g
sty 198, mlapsfggsl i 02, epvgeard GCaevey
S LsuswenTulledt LGSwmrs &) (hdbsd L Leweruil_ 1Ll L g).

Question, "That the sum of Rs. 557,000,000, for Head 198,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 198, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 251,000,000
Question, "That the sum of Rs. 251,000,000, for Head 198,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.
Head 198, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 3,700,000,000
Question, "That the sum of Rs. 3,700,000,000, for Head 198,
Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.
Head 198, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Capital Expenditure,
Rs. 54,262,000,000
Question, "That the sum of Rs. 54,262,000,000, for Head 198,
Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.
Head 198, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

o0 BB 8Os BBHEE ©vmo
(oressTfl@ L SEHrewt 0FagL6T FiflsTe6)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
86 d08.

®C BWIBBRO

(wrenryLlE sallFTari jeuissr)
(The Hon. Chairman)
BeddRmD 8dwsy S OBIHO.
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282 92 BBuws.- D88 @¢slnedsind

01 O O RBOVD) .- EOEVEE D1QWOVD - YHHDEH Bwed®,
ot 1,006,000,000
"282 o Bbvewd 01 O D@BOVD, YHHDEH® Bwe®
wewo dr. 1,006,000,000 e coveEamnwed enes m»e gnwe'
@B yHam e B®wm s wwo OO Sw.
282 o» Bzewd 01 0 @8OvD), yH»dEnnm Dwe®
coeEamesd emdnnd HSwd Ade ynwd Bewde mom c2.

01 & O QwWOVH.- @BEVY® DRIV - RID Bwe®,
St. 73,000,000
"282 0 B8vewd 01 0 D1R®BOYD, YD Bwe® wews
S 73,000,000 e cueCamwd gmes »e @rae’ em
ydmrw S0ws 85T wwr WO Da.
282 o BYsewd 01 0 OReOvm, Yedm Bwe®
coeEamesd emdun HSwd Ads ynwd Bewde mdm 2.

senevriL) 282.- BirliLTsests Slenenrdserid
BlapFASH L Lib 01.- QFwsdpewnd CQFwHLTBST - LBabT(HlouHeEh
GQ#evey, esumiz 1,006,000,000

‘semevliy 282, BlapsdlsHin 01, Wamr@eumep CFsveyds
srer epmumis 1,006,000,000 oy suswewruilh Gaidass u@ors
eI allerm el R&sLUL B THMIS6ISTeTarILIL L g).

semevliy 282, BlapsdssLim 01, Bawheumer GoFsvey
L Lsuswentullest LGS TS ) (HHad S L eneruil_ i’ L g;.

BlapFASH L 1b 01.- QFwsdpewnd ClFWHLTHSHET - CLPEVSETE
Qgevey, epumis 73,000,000
‘semevliy 282, plapsdssl L 01, cpsvgend GlFsveydsrer
epumds 73,000,000 L suswentuilp GeFidasLLBWLTS  eTenLD
aflerm allHdbsiul B THMISEBTsTOTILL L g
BapsAsgl L 01, epevgeard GCFeey

I L_susmenTulledt LGS @)Hdhsd sL_Lemerull i’ L g).

semevLiy 282,

HEAD 282.- DEPARTMENT OF IRRIGATION
Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,

Rs. 1,006,000,000
Question, "That the sum of Rs. 1,006,000,000, for Head 282,
Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.
Head 282, Programme 01, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Programme 01.- Operational Activities - Capital Expenditure,

Rs. 73,000,000
Question, "That the sum of Rs. 73,000,000, for Head 282,
Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.
Head 282, Programme 01, Capital Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

2 95 O ReBOWB).- 83:05DB ODeBOWD) - YHHGHOEHB
B8we®, ¢r. 3,311,000,000; 9ca» 8ee®,
. 20,840,000,000
BlapsAsH Lo 02.- g llalmsdéd QFwpur@ssr - L5 asHeumHEs
GFevey, emumir 3,311,000,000; cpovsersd CFvey,
epumit 20,840,000,000

Programme 02.- Development Activities - Recurrent Expenditure,
Rs. 3,311,000,000; Capital Expenditure, Rs. 20,840,000,000

@G BBeg (49086) 38 0@LwxIm Swmo

(wresryll@ FULSgTent (sevrBls)) &flsv LNBTomwbs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO 8B BROB, Dedsm sm emPd®sn, 2024 mdm
ww ¢dEedd, 282 D» D Blved 020 O@BOYH
8¢® O weerddme edun S,

(oo TR ANIZY S STON)

(wrenryLl@ sallFrari Sjeuissr)
(The Hon. Chairman)

O ©8%d O ¢?

OO @53”@5861
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Question, "That the sum of Rs. 3,311,000,000, for Head 282,
Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule" put
and agreed to.

Head 282, Programme 02, Recurrent Expenditure, ordered to stand
part of the Schedule.

Question, "That the increased sum of Rs. 23,340,000,000, for Head
282, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, be inserted in the Schedule"
put and agreed to.

Head 282, Programme 02, Capital Expenditure, as amended,
ordered to stand part of the Schedule.
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(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
861 dR8.



3683 2023 ecew®@a8 11

®3C 388D ®

(wrenTyLil@ sallgrari jeuiss)
(The Hon. Chairman)

BediRmd wOwsy O HBIH.

@0 BBeg (300280) y38E eyg@Lwsin Swmo

(wresyll@ FU_Lsgrent (seurBld)) &dlsv LNCToMmwbHS)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

"0 8990 OB Dobmn wE @ @B ¢, BYOB dSDe
8cwo 8Dws o Yro'" 8 ¢ ©® ewddmn B o.

G E®eszd 8, estr e3®8» Ses.
aflsorr @Bl BLILIL (B) eTDmIs GIsmeramLiLiL L.
Question put, and agreed to.
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At 4.22 p.m., the Chairman left the Chair to report Progress.
Committee report Progress;, to sit again on Tuesday, 12th
December, 2023.
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Question put, and agreed to.
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Question put, and agreed to.
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Order read for resuming Adjourned Debate on Question -
[10th December]

"That the Bill be now read a Second time".- [The Hon. (Dr.)
Susil Premajayantha]

Question again proposed.
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(The Hon. Shehan Semasinghe - State Minister of Finance)
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“He requested that a separate date be allocated to this Bill.”
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“The Hon. Eran Wickramaratne appreciated the act of bringing
this Bill on Value Added Tax (Amendment) for the approval of the
Parliament without carrying out the previous unethical practice of
increasing the Value Added Tax (VAT) and the Special Commodity
Levy (SCL) without first bringing them before the Parliament for
approval.”
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“The Committee after having discussed at lenﬁgth decided to
convene a Special Sitting Day on Sunday, the 10™ of December
2023 from 9.30 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. ...”
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Sir, I rise to a point of Order.
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00 OB Y 05 DDIEWO @BI»y. [is HEO]
Points of Order cannot be raised now. Division Bell &z
OV BedBIesy. [ HEO] OO e@1Dr mIBIBIE? 85D
O oWy ©BY.[is BHEO] WmSiemmS BBEECEN®
BHOE D8 OBID. Y B5I¢w 008 WOBID GO
SISt

6 Bed ewddsn g 6 - OBn BE goe On D¢
(weeaddn)) v emy®sn, ©¢ds D6 Bwed® - eORNEDsY
&5y Bxecs 0008 BBe® gdehd.

@@ gOeI10dE s27¢cs 8@ ¢o0®w omEs.
(B)FFBHTLILIGHISD 6T GlH(BLIL) YT IDLILOTEITS]. )
(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)

OO DOIBIBHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTIWST SjeuTdsr)

(The Hon. Speaker)

©0T OTBFOGB, ¥Ded dx¥cw H8OE yoded BOded
0005y & e B AT .

@B w8dds e drien ymn BEOO evnwd §
©0 OIBOS 95T 5O WS @IS BN BO ¢BTOBI.
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@G yesIm o Pum (8 ¥ s u8&Ie
D10 83:D8DBY Carsxs gLams@)

(wrewryflg  Urserer geowefy - APlw wphmib BOHSST
geraileorer  Cariflvypundsst el msS @)rTeyThis
S|OLFFIT)

(The Hon. Prasanna Ranaweera - State Minister of Small
and Medium Enterprises Development)

298 8Seddcs.
STUPBSTTT.
rose.

OO DOIBNBDHR o

(orenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

OO0 yusIzy Jewds G FOBROB, VIS &ricw

Y® WOBTEBT EENB GCe!sIe?

O yesIm eds Swvmo
(wressryll@ Lyesitesr rewralyr)
(The Hon. Prasanna Ranaweera)
eed.

B0 QIBNBHD S

(orenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjauideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

OO BusIn B08Bew OEROB, VIR BVew Y@

DOBIesY @8 gumndewsye?

OC B50J8B BB SwsIn 868w Swmo
(wresryfl@ FarTHugd FUL_dgrent Lwhs ofrdnis)
(The Hon. Jayantha Weerasinghe, PC)

sed.

OO DAIBNBDHR Do

(oreTLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuidser)

(The Hon. Speaker)

B3R 88dDw sfery drice ymn BRI exnwB §

OG0 O5IBOG 9’0 »® WO S NG 8O ¢OT®.
[P0 558] BEedm 5B 908 esemrsTess.

Ex3es e BB mEs ¢oY ¢dem&.

S5Y¢as Gwoa BEe@sY sz -
UG (HLiLAsr Lilear -
On conclusion of the Voting -

(@8 ¢0edr0dE swm wewsy HO wwr wbwed ¢ S50

80000 gebwmw ew8es.)

(B)e3Gouswaruilsy, HpeuipLd CUIITHET FLITLOGITL LIS I6T6m

19 DML Slswruilsy smedTiissi 1 g).)

(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen in

the Chamber.)

Sexe sl SOBO opd swm qHedrn o8¢ - swed 96,

80100 41; &8 83 0 wzy00sY ed¢e-ede.

Bovgglrestluish aums;6lsBIIL) 1pswmsHIaTmEIs LITTTE5LOGTDLD

Ibss)1: Frivrs 96; siglrmrss 41; allavasluilmsGsmri 0.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 96; Noes

41; Abstain 0.
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G001.
G 002.
G 004.
G 005.
G 006.
G 007.
G 009.
G 010.
GOIl1.
Go012.
GO013.
G014.
G015.
GO017.
GO018.
GO019.
G 020.
G 021.
G 022.
G 024.
G 025.
G 027.
G 028.
G 029.
G 030.
GO031.
G 032.
G 033.
G 034.
G 035.
G 036.
G 037.
G 038.
G 040.
G 041.
G 042.
G 043
G 044.
G 045.
G 047.
G 049.
G 050.
G 051.
G 052.
G 053.
G 055.
G 056.
G 057.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 064.
G 065.
G 067.

Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi
Nimal Siripala De Silva
Mahinda Rajapaksa
Prasanna Ranatunga
Susil Premajayantha
Dinesh Gunawardena
Douglas Devananda
Bandula Gunawardana
Keheliya Rambukwella
Mahinda Amaraweera
Wijeyadasa Rajapakshe
Harin Fernando

Ramesh Pathirana

Vidura Wickramanayaka
Kanchana Wijesekera
Manusha Nanayakkara
Tiran Alles

Ajith Rajapakse

Nalin Fernando

Ranjith Siyambalapitiya
Jagath Pushpakumara
Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva
Janaka Wakkumbura
Shehan Semasinghe
Kanaka Herath

Thenuka Vidanagamage
Pramitha Bandara Tennakoon
Lasantha Alagiyawanna
Rohana Dissanayaka
Premalal Jayasekara
Arundika Fernando
Vijitha Berugoda

Lohan Ratwaththe
Tharaka Balasuriya
Indika Anuruddha Herath
Siripala Gamalath

. Anuradha Jayaratne

S. Viyalanderan

D.V. Chanaka

Piyal Nishantha De Silva

D. B. Herath

Shasheendra Rajapaksa

Seetha Arambepola

Shantha Bandara

K. Kadder Masthan

A. Aravindh Kumar

Geetha Samanmale Kumarasinghe
Suren Raghavan

Sivanesathurai Santhirakanthan
Chamara Sampath Dasanayake
Anupa Pasqual

Gamini Lokuge
Vajira Abeywardena

C. B. Rathnayake

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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G 068.
G 069.
G 072.
G 073.
G 074.
G 076.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 083.
G 084.
G 086.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 091.
G 092.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 097.
G 098.
G 099.
G 101.
G 102.
G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.

S. M. Chandrasena
Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Sarath Weerasekara
Wimalaweera Dissanayaka
Roshan Ranasinghe

Kapila Athukorala
Gayashan Nawananda

S. M. M. Muszhaaraff
Jayantha Ketagoda

Sampath Athukorala
Pradeep Undugoda

Sanjeeva Edirimanna

Jagath Kumara Sumithraarachchi
Karunadasa Kodithuwakku
Nalaka Bandara Kottegoda
Udayakantha Gunathilaka
Kokila Gunawardene

Milan Jayathilake
Kulasingam Dhileeban
Sudarshana Denipitiya

Isuru Dodangoda

Premanath C. Dolawatte
Muditha Prishanthi

Sudath Manjula

Mayadunna Chinthaka Amal
Kumarasiri Rathnayaka
Gunathilaka Rajapaksha
Rajika Wickramasinghe

M. W. D. Sahan Pradeep Withana
Madhura Withanage

D. Weerasingha

Samanpriya Herath

G 111. Yadamini Gunawardena

G112.
G 115.
G 116.
0 002.
0 007.
0O 008.
0 015.
O o016.
0017.
0 024.
0O 025.
0 029.
0 030.
0O 031.
0O 033.
0 034.
0 037.
0O 042.
0O 043.
0O 044.
O 046.

Manjula Dissanayake
Marjan Faleel

Lalith Varna Kumara
Rajitha Senarathne
Lakshman Kiriella
Sajith Premadasa
G.L. Peiris

Anura Dissanayaka
A. L. M. Athaullah
Abdul Haleem
Sarath Fonseka

Dilip Wedaarachchi
Niroshan Perera
Eran Wickramaratne
John Seneviratne
Anura Priyadharshana Yapa
Vijitha Herath
Vadivel Suresh
Faizal Cassim
Ashok Abeysinghe
Ali Zahir Moulana Seyad

208Ee®xInd

O 047. Ajith Mannapperuma
O 048. Buddhika Pathirana
0 049. M. S. Thowfeek

O 051. Hector Appuhamy

0O 054. Wimal Weerawansa
O 055. Piyankara Jayaratne
0 061. Velu Kumar

0O 062. Kavinda Heshan Jayawardhana

O 065. S. M. Marikkar

O 066. Imran Maharoof

0O 069. Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
0O 070. Chaminda Wijesiri

O 071. Waruna Liyanage

0O 072. Hesha Withanage

O 073. Jayarathna Herath

0O 081. M. Udayakumar

0O 082. W. H. M. Dharmasena

O 083. Kins Nelson

O 086. Nalaka Godahewa

0O 089. Nimal Lanza

0 090. Jayantha Samaraweera

0 091.B. Y. G. Rathnasekara

O 094. Lalith Ellawala

0O 095. Udayana Kirindigoda

0O 101. S. Jagath Samarawickrama
O 108. Thilak Rajapakshe

0O 109. Gamini Waleboda

O 110. Weerasumana Weerasinghe
O 111. Gevindu Cumaratunga

Electronic Voting Result:

Participants:
Present 137
Votes:
Yes 96
No 41
Abstain 0

@O0 QBB
(omedsTfl@ FUTHTIWST SjeuiTdsr)

(The Hon. Speaker)

No

Yes

3694

Bep S5¥c SO8BO amd oed &xic 968; mm»B 8O
ofed dx¥ew ¢oY weasd 028; & amd ewlemndd wufed

8o st 988.

Beyn sx9c DOBO gD BGEND B¥gw 5 wednd 418.

& a0, 50506 BHEE g 6 (OB EWIEZND - OB BE
200 O 3¢ (Beaddn) vm emYdBn, ©¢dm O Bwd®

- 8 dr¥cownst sOOnE.

s emg@em SO ¢nped @¢d» O Bwdm &

GYSOTLIG., FL L_CPSVLD (Q)T60TL ITLD (PeOMUITS LOBIILAL_ LI/ 1 .

Bill accordingly read a Second time.
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®2) 802 ©wle52200 382 8®®2 Ses.

"sma emHOsm gbes e18B0@2Y D02 88OMO e5O8as
@ @." - [00 (20:8w) 88 otgf@cswsyn wmaf

BTl 1.

"FLlL_apath  apapLl  LITTTEBLOSTDS  SUPYSSEF  FTLL L]
u@wrs." - [wrary g (Barpls) s LICrwswps]
Resolved:

"That the Bill be referred to a Committee of the whole Parliament."
- [The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha.]

D002 85800005 e52 DD GE.
[©S; 222902029 @9 GEoes292038) Ses. |

Sy gy rmusiii’ L gy.
[ 0TI LG FIMBTUIST YT H6T HDVHLD UBISHTIT F56T. ]

Considered in Committee.
[THE HON. DEPUTY SPEAKER in the Chair.]

1 Ve oz emidsendl emidwx 0080 Hdw
G968 Bewlo wom @&

loyih ourssih FL L PVSHIOT LIGHMWITS  (3) 155 Cersdr(h6losrs

L L ewemufl_ i’ 1 g).

Clause 1 ordered to stand part of the Bill.

2 O DosIBw6.- (2002 gom 14 ¢ vmren 2
05 DOsIBw woenddnw BEO)
sureasib 2.- (2002910 oy eisrig st 14941d G)evdHF
FLL Gglesr 2910 LMemeud, FhHHaIsH6V)
CLAUSE 2.- (Amendment of section 2 of Act, No. 14 of 2002)

@G BBt (400086) 8E 0@LwIm Swmo

(wresryll@ FLLsgrent (seorBls)) &dlsv NCTvgwnHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO0 BBBROB, Yo, wdSm LB wy HHB®
3BT B @ eONEDEY @ BYD BEWD BerIDD
928 mSmDo:

(1) "l 2 890D,5 0 edd€ed 8O 27 05 0d€w ¢u3D O 0B (&
0d€ eim ¢ ¢ D) 9O WOBIH."

) "2 9 8ged, 1 0m ed€ed 80 8 D 0d€w ¢ O 0@ (&
0d€ e¢m ¢ ¢ D) 9O WOBIH."

o0l BEw» gpw «@» gams S@szm 8, esws
e®®» Scs.

BlG55BIBET (HlbHLILIL (5) TS CIBTETaTLILIL L ).

Amendments put, and agreed to.

2 O OorYHew, sns ewq@sdsy 9O wme guel Hewlo
202 G&.

2oyt eurFHsh  FLLAPVSBINBHSI BEHHLIIL.  CousTHolwsTd

S 1 swemull_ LI L gj.

Clause 2, ordered to be left out of the Bill.
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3 05 DoxYBG.- (3 yrLdBed 22 O
DosIBwe s.enddmwe BIO)

UTEFsLD 3.- (PpHeiTemDd FL_L uTHBSBl6r 22910

ifleweus 2l mdsizev)
CLAUSE 3.- (Amendment of section 22 of the principal enactment)

@0 BBt (00:80) 98E eyg@Bwsinm Swmo

(wresryfl@ FLLSgrent (seurpld)) &dlsv LNCTomwbHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

B0 BDIBROB, & v wewsl wealdm @23y
DO !

(1) "2 9 89ed, 9 O eded 80 17 Om ed€w ¢ O
od€ (J od€ eem ¢ and D) 9dFemd & edxD svn
B eDD 0m0IB Fed® DOBIB.

'2002 gom 14 ¢om 2. (0® smer 8539n 'ylom
smes 22 O ydBe' eneds’ wecwsl oy
DortBe weeaddme  cam) 2002 gom 14 ¢ O
BB BE ¢ow OB Ag vxen 22 O»
DoxtBe svn gEedm ©de
00857 woerddmw HOT) C1ed:

(1) 8 DoxiBed 6) o
codotBed ved and
By, "

(2) "3 om 8ged, 10 o o€ 80 20 02 0w ¢ O ed€ (&
ed€ e¢m ¢ gD D) edFemO & eDMOD BB ISEDD
@200 0CR WOBIH:

'2) & DortBed (10) O» cudosiBed nzidxm @nd
Somrw @dfemd &' "

ool BEw» wmpe w@» game Swzm Y, wws
808» Ses.

BN G55BISH6T (HFELILIL (5) TDMYS CIBTeTamLILIL L ).

Amendments put, and agreed to.

3 O OwrVHs, eownldmimicewssy, sms emgd®send
@200e32 ;S0 DFaws gy Bowlw o @&

3y UTFHL B HHSULIL L UTRY —FL L CPVEBINT  LIGBUITSE
B w55 CousnrB6lwsrrds w11 ewemufli_rii’ 1 gy.

Clause 3, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.

4 0 DoOBIB .- (Y yrsdBed 71 Om
DosIBw serddnwe BIO)

UTFSLD 4.- (pHeiTemnd F L suTdhsgsleor 1191

ifleweus Flmdsiseo)
CLAUSE 4.- (Amendment of section 71 of the principal enactment)

@G BBk (490086) 138E 0g@BwsIm Swmo

(wresryll@ FLL_sgrent (sevrBls)) &flsv NBTomwbs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

O BBBROB, @1 BwH WEWD WoeRIVMW @EBury
DO D!

"4 B 8ged, 15 0 edged 80 23 O edEw ¢ O 0l
(& 088 o¢m ¢ and D) 90 wosIm."

ooaldme EEw» wgme w@» game S@szm &Y, tws
2308» Ses.

BlmS5LD NGB (B) TMMYS%CIB TSI L F.

Amendment put, and agreed to.

4 02 DoV B, e ewg@®shsy 9O B gl Howlo
20 G&.

dyp UTFHL FLL PGB GHEEI BEBLILIL.  Cos(B)6) s
HL1_swemuil_ LI L gj.

Clause 4, as amended, ordered to be left out of the Bill.
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5 05 DorIBe.- (¥m yegdBed 83 O
DoxIBw¢ soeaddmw B3O)

eurssid 5.- (Yasrewiod F1 L surdsssler 83y ib

R R FACEETELD)
CLAUSE 5.- (Amendment of section 83 of the principal enactment)

@0 BBt (30028w) y38E eyg@Lwsin Swmo

(wresyll@ #FLULggrent (sevrBld)) &dlsv NBToMWHS)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO0 BDIBBROB, @ N WCHBT BRI @E0uny
DO O:

(1) "4 25 8ged, 24 0 ed€ed 80 27 05 0d€e ¢ D od€
(8 088 eem ¢ g1 D) 9dFemd & edMOD suvn Wedm
@008 §ed® WOBIB.

3. go yrdBed 83 O DosiBe, O8 'Bdwicme’ wm
0we®0 B © vun EWednm ewe® anes BB OBy
00857 woerddme WO Ced.' "

(2) "4 8ged, 32 O ed€ed 80O 35 O 0dEe ¢ D edE
(8 088 e¢m ¢ 10 D) 90 moTm."

3) "5 om 89ed, | om ed€ed 80 33 O ed8w ¢ OB edE
(8 088 eem ¢ g1 D) 90 moTm."

3000/ v gne @ game S@wx 8y, ews
8®@» Jes.

Bl m55BIBET (BB LILIL (B) TMMYSCIBTETaTLILIL L Fy.

Amendments put, and agreed to.

5 o» dwriHw, w@eewldmimicessy, smnz emidsend
om0 0;5wd HFw gnwld Bewlo mom» G&.

Syt unrFHL SNBSS L UTHY  FLL CPVSHINT  LISSUITS
B)wss CousnrrBelwsrrds w1’ 1_swemui_rii’ 1 gj.

Clause 5, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.

6 O DB G.- (3 yrsdBed vsg®Om
CBeEIBS oerdd®B BBO)

UTEFSLD 6.- (PBHEITWLOF FL_L 6UTdH S5 EId % T6sT

PSBEVTID L L 6uenenTenilid F(hdhgIH6V)
CLAUSE 6.- (Amendment of the First Schedule to the principal
enactment)

@G BBeg (40086) 8 0@LwsIm Swmo

(wressryll@ FLULsgrent (sevrBls)) &dlsv NCTvgwnHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

OO0 BDIBBROB, @ VD BCHBT BERIXD QBB
DO

(1) "6 o» BYed, 8 0 ed€ed 80 10 O ed€w ¢ D5y 0dg
(& 088 eem ¢ andd) Do & eDNDD BvuvD (Pednm
OB Ged® DSBIDY:

'O8HO gy 00w O dewm 2024 S50 @w 1 Om
250 eus ¢dwst O k® A g6 »E wB' "

(2) "6 o» Bged, 16 O ed€ed 8O wy 18 O ed€w ¢ D5
od€ (& 088 o¢m ¢ andD) dfemd & edmPD wuvm
B0 020 Fed®m WOBIB.

2024 5508 @e 1 9 € owd 980 ey Gd®» O B®
DG @ WE OB BT ewewa' "

(3) "6 o BYed, 27 0 ed€w 80O 37 O 0d€w ¢ O ol
(& 088 eem ¢ g D) 9dFemD & edNDO suvn Bedm
@008 Ge¢® WOBIB:

'iv) 1961 @om 31 ¢o» arg@bede vmen’ 3 O DosIBwe
wOen v WOB ¢ @ry¥eds emBeduEddwied

208Ee®xInd

3698

Bbedaw u8n wyv 08y mbow ©gwr BEDHD
wewsy OB @¢ weewddn DEBmcen Bbs wdeny
wepnon  (gde BEPs  weewdn  ©3%05))
#@8ede Vvl Besste)D0 aws goydede weewl®
owd (10¢ SRy woewd® e2NDDY) @Yondl, B
owd ewiBewla? woewd®;' "

4) "7 om» 8ged, | om ed€ed 80 5 O 0d€v ¢ OB edg
(& 08 oem ¢ 41neD) 90 mosim."

(5) "7 o BYed, 6 0 ed€s wv T O 0d€se @demd
@OMDD BB IBeDD E@OL FPed® HOIBY:

'(v) 8Boswg oezwmdm  G¢
@©DBIBIBY @B, 5y D' "

BbenE, Byiond,

(6) "7 o 89ed, 20 0 edged 80 25 D5 ed€w ¢ O 0d€
(8 088 ocm ¢ gOD) 90TeO VD PEDE EEIW
ed@ HOBIB:

'(vii) e8@ 8w wew BEDHD wevsd mO» G
woewddn DEBmoe Bbs am woor WeENOs
©e8D 000, gd8w IHd' "

(7) "7 o Bged, 36 05 ed€ed 8O 39 D 0w ¢r O edg
(8 08 o¢m ¢ D) 9dn mosim."

B) "8 om 8ged, | om ed€ed 80 5 O 0d€w ¢ OB ed€
(& 08 oem ¢ g1neD) 9 mosIm."

9) "10 o» 89ed, 10 9 ed€ed 8O 15 O» ed€ws ¢ D
od€ (& 088 eem ¢ ¢ndD) 9 mosIH."

(10) "10 o 89e?, 21 o» ed€ed 80O 25 Om ed€w ¢ On
088 (J 088 eem ¢ ¢nd) 9 mSsim."

(11) "11 o 8ged, 6 o ed€w ww 7 O od€w eds moxIm."

(12) "11 o» 89ed, 14 0» ed€ed 8O 16 Om» ed€w o On
088 (& 088 eem ¢ ¢nd) 9 mSsIm."

(13) "11 9 8ged, 32 o» ed€ws @dfermd & eDmDD svn
QB eDD @m0 GIeC® WOBIB:

'(xxvil) 2023 @m 16 ¢S & Gomo O e BB
08xY 8890» c¢' "
(14) "12 o 89ed, | O ed@ed 80 3 O ed€w ¢ Om ed€
(& 08 oem ¢ g1noD) b mosIm."

@oealdzy 8Eo» wgpw w»m game Sdwxm Y, ews
e08» Sas.

BlB5SBIGOT BB LILIL (B) TMMYS CIBTETMLILIL L.

Amendments put, and agreed to.

6 O OwrYHew, toewal/dmimicensy, smnm em@send
@082 ;S DI gl Bewlw @om» @&

Oyt UTFHLD SNBSS L UTH —FL L APSVSGSBIOT  LISGSUITS
B w55 CousnrB6lwerrds w11 ewemufli_rii’ 1 g).

Clause 6, as amended, ordered to stand part of the Bill.

7 O Owx¥e s emd@sendl emdes w;Swed Hdw
G5 b& Bewlo wom &

Tyth UTFHLD FL L CPVGSHIOT LIGHWITS (3)1hdhCersot(h)6oerd;
HL1_swemuil_ LI L gj.

Clauses 7 ordered to stand part of the Bill.

g DoxlHe o 20900 s emO®send ezl
;SO HFes ggrawsld Hewlw oz GE.

o0 emYOem, e30:0wldD wfmd D18 w0 &

FLL DTG UTFHAPLD FNGVLILILD FL L CPVGHIDT LIGHUITS (3)15%S5
Couenr(Bolwerrds s’ 1 ewemuili i’ 1 gy.

FLL_QPsVLD B 555 m1% @1 YSenS GCIFUIILILIL L Fy.

Enacting Clause and Title ordered to stand part of the Bill.

Bill reported with Amendments.
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@0 BBt (30028w) y38E eyg@Lwsin Swmo

(wressyll@ #FLULggrent (sevrBld)) &dlsv NCToMWHS)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

O ®ONEDROB, GeE, w8 m LHBmSem @
SBm yBeIBE e@irsn® 00nedsy & "vms emydun
83:0RIBDIMCERST 15T BB O Bwdw yre'"8 ewd’nsy
DOBD.

B¢, 88 emYOBend owlcuOE v ey, Yo
@de, OBWOe @8 D gom ©de BOCE WS OB Y
$29)8°B2 9°e@RIWDD W DB ©¢B ERHE 9C 0 833.

OO DOIBNBDHR o
(oreTyLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuider)
(The Hon. Speaker)

%00 dm®e?

oG BB cBE0sT BBaFe Dwmo
(oressTyll@ FLU L Ggremtl suFagLosdr &lflsTsvsv)
(The Hon. Lakshman Kiriella, Attorney-at-Law)
Divide!

@c® 820 29¢ 8 ¢OesrY § €520 g -
LA ey1os0f] spalils) spuibs LileoT -
At the conclusion of the Division Bells -

@O0 QIBNBHD S

(orenTll@ FUTHTWST Hjauideir)
(The Hon. Speaker)

ey Exes ymn BBe® gdedd.

@@ gOeII0OE s¥¢cs B g10@w emE .
(B)FFBSTLILIGHD rd;CIHBLIL) YT IDLILOTEITS].)
(At this stage, the Voting commenced.)

OO DAIBNBDHR Do

(oreTLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuidser)

(The Hon. Speaker)

©C OTFOGB, dRed Brice HBOE yooed BOAED
©8Owsy O BB ACTD. [@oids @] VIO s5Icw
0808 WO @ wmBe? [Ghi HE@zS] ©S BOE BSD-®
Ok $51 O

O BOE 86Dk Dwmo

(wressrfl@ eflwsy afreunisnw)

(The Hon. Wimal Weerawansa)

BGdRB. ©0 WO, ac WOy Ded »O
BB, [Soids 550]

@O (88 BweudmS Owm
(wressryll@ swrdpP wGssr)
(The Hon. Dayasiri Jayasekara)

208 BSedes.
STUPIBSITTT.
rose.

@O DIBNBHD O

(oTeTLLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

OO0 ¢3S swedms OIEROB, VIR sr¥cw 808

weoe?

OC ¢w838 BsweudmS Owm

(wressryfl@ swrdpP owGssr)

(The Hon. Dayasiri Jayasekara)

O DONEDROB, e®m N3N S BwdOm edxesy
B Bwo ©0 Exfew o¢iny Olww mnwi 0® om
YOO vled &¥ew Iy BRSO oves YO
©BBIB) VoY [Bhdds 58]

OO DOIBNBH O

(orerL @ FUTHTWST Sy6uTde)

(The Hon. Speaker)

20e38) 8d0s sert ssicn ymn BEOO erxnwd §
©0 OB 955D 53O WS TS B3 BO ¢BTOBI™.

GO B 208 ovemier’. BG5dR s¥ddw
e &5ice gmoa RBIOO evvmiB § ©d OFOS
95T BHO WIS N BO ¢BIOBI.

O ¢ BBEe®mR) Dumo
(wressryfl@ 2 gwer SifhsCsrL)
(The Hon. Udayana Kirindigoda)

298 8S@dcs.
STUPBSITI .
rose.

@O0 QBNWD O

(omessTifl@ FUTHTIWST S)euiTd6i)

(The Hon. Speaker)

@01 ccwr) BEEemR) OIEROB, VIR B3 Y@
®OBIesT 0m08 Gumndewsye?

@G e BBEe®mR) Bwmo

(oressryfl@ 2 swer AifhsCsrL)

(The Hon. Udayana Kirindigoda)

@O0 DONDROB, ©® gwiwdem VAT wm
emY®un0 B dRa.

©S 8S8®s B6&Bow Dwmo
(revryfl@ efrarwer afrdmian)
(The Hon. Weerasumana Weerasinghe)

293 &Sedes.
GTUPBSITI.
rose.

OO DOIBTINBDHR O

(omessTifl@ FUTHTWST SjeuiTder)

(The Hon. Speaker)
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®©S 8S®s B68ow Dm0

(wresstyflg ef rerwesr ef rdmian)

(The Hon. Weerasumana Weerasinghe)

e®D wwowm dg Bwd VAT so emg@und ©©
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OO DOIBINBHR O

(omessTLfl@ FUTHTIWST Sj6uiTdser)

(The Hon. Speaker)

00 8k DeCeoNnd) OFEHOSA, VIR® s,
Buwlec?
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(wressryfl@ smiflesf] suGev@LITL)

(The Hon. Gamini Waleboda)

©® B8OV A 8T e®YOBHO a8 G dRE.

OO DOIBNWBDHR O

(orenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

©01 @08¢g W0R® OTEROA, VAN Bricw 28D
WOsIes] @08 gmdewsie?

@G 08¢ HDICH® Owmn

(wressryll@ Casallbgl @LWTTgIBis)

(The Hon. Gevindu Cumaratunga)

OGT  DONEDROB, OO g OVE.
CemBGOBIO WO BYOOROT g V. OO ©® umB
emYPen BGTAE.

OO DOIBNWBDHR o

(oreTyLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

©0 BEO @8sE 6o emsiewmn OTEHHOB, IH®s
B53¢w Y® OB vede, 8 dRD?

B DB8E ©5 830 emsTeedmr Do
(Pl riagsd wrenryilg Frdh urerGssT)
(The Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka)

865 d08.

O VRS e8eddr Dwmn
(oressyll@ evmesr QuUGTyT)
(The Hon. Dilan Perera)

298 8Sedcs.
STUPBSITTT.
rose.

OO DAIBNBDHR Do
(oredTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjauideir)
(The Hon. Speaker)

O BT @88t O ©o.

O BT e8eddr Dwmn
(oressryll@ g evmesr QuUGTyT)
(The Hon. Dilan Perera)

®0 O8: O e¢BIB.

OO DAIBNBDHR Do
(oreTLll@ FUTBTWST Hjeuidser)
(The Hon. Speaker)

53 OB O eI D ©v.

B3¢ 008 BBe® maEe ¢1257 ¢DwIm&.

SxY¢cs Gmaa 5808y esggd-
USG5 (HLILAssT LAl -
On conclusion of the Voting -
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(At this stage, the following names appeared on the digital screen in
the Chamber.)
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B¢ dove SOBO @20 swm ¢aed» 888 - sxled 100;

8000 48; 8,628 85 0 w3300y ed¢eeda.

Blvsalresflws)  sunrsGls@BIiL) — (pswmebHITEIS  LITTTEFLOGTDL
g5 Friurs 100; stalrres 48; alevasluilmsGsmi 0.

According to Electronic Voting, Parliament divided: Ayes 100 ;
Noes 48; Abstain 0.

G 001. Pavithradevi Wanniarachchi Yes
G 002. Nimal Siripala De Silva Yes
G 004. Mahinda Rajapaksa Yes
G 005. Prasanna Ranatunga Yes
G 006. Susil Premajayantha Yes
G 007. Dinesh Gunawardena Yes
G 009. Douglas Devananda Yes
G 010. Bandula Gunawardana Yes
G 011. Keheliya Rambukwella Yes
G 012. Mahinda Amaraweera Yes
G 013. Wijeyadasa Rajapakshe Yes
G 014. Harin Fernando Yes
G 015. Ramesh Pathirana Yes
G 017. Vidura Wickramanayaka Yes
G 018. Kanchana Wijesekera Yes
G 019. Manusha Nanayakkara Yes
G 020. Tiran Alles Yes
G 021. Ajith Rajapakse Yes
G 022. Nalin Fernando Yes
G 023. Jeewan Thondaman Yes
G 024. Ranjith Siyambalapitiya Yes
G 025. Jagath Pushpakumara Yes
G 027. Mohan Priyadarshana De Silva Yes
G 028. Janaka Wakkumbura Yes
G 029. Shehan Semasinghe Yes
G 030. Kanaka Herath Yes
G 031. Thenuka Vidanagamage Yes
G 032. Pramitha Bandara Tennakoon Yes
G 033. Lasantha Alagiyawanna Yes
G 034. Rohana Dissanayaka Yes
G 035. Premalal Jayasekara Yes
G 036. Arundika Fernando Yes
G 037. Vijitha Berugoda Yes
G 038. Lohan Ratwaththe Yes
G 040. Tharaka Balasuriya Yes
G 041. Indika Anuruddha Herath Yes
G 042. Siripala Gamalath Yes
G 043. Anuradha Jayaratne Yes
G 044. S. Viyalanderan Yes
G 045. D.V. Chanaka Yes
G 047. Piyal Nishantha De Silva Yes
G 048. Prasanna Ranaweera Yes
G 049. D. B. Herath Yes
G 050. Shasheendra Rajapaksa Yes
G 051. Seetha Arambepola Yes
G 052. Shantha Bandara Yes
G 053. K. Kadder Masthan Yes
G 055. A. Aravindh Kumar Yes
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G 056.
G 057.
G 059.
G 060.
G 061.
G 064.
G 065.
G 067.
G 068.
G 069.
G 072.
G 073.
G 074.
G 076.
G 077.
G 078.
G 079.
G 080.
G 083.
G 084.
G 086.
G 087.
G 088.
G 089.
G 090.
G 091.
G 092.
G 093.
G 094.
G 095.
G 097.
G 098.
G 099.
G 101.
G 102.
G 103.
G 105.
G 106.
G 107.
G 108.
G 109.
G111.
G112.
G 114.
G 115.
G 116.
0 002.
0 003.
0 004.
0 006.
0 007.
0 008.
0 013.
0 015.

Geetha Samanmale Kumarasinghe
Suren Raghavan
Sivanesathurai Santhirakanthan
Chamara Sampath Dasanayake
Anupa Pasqual

Gamini Lokuge

Vajira Abeywardena

C. B. Rathnayake

S. M. Chandrasena
Mahindananda Aluthgamage
Sarath Weerasekara
Wimalaweera Dissanayaka
Roshan Ranasinghe

Kapila Athukorala
Gayashan Nawananda

S. M. M. Muszhaaraff
Jayantha Ketagoda

Sampath Athukorala
Pradeep Undugoda

Sanjeeva Edirimanna

Jagath Kumara Sumithraarachchi
Karunadasa Kodithuwakku
Nalaka Bandara Kottegoda
Udayakantha Gunathilaka
Kokila Gunawardene

Milan Jayathilake
Kulasingam Dhileeban
Sudarshana Denipitiya

Isuru Dodangoda

Premanath C. Dolawatte
Muditha Prishanthi

Sudath Manjula

Mayadunna Chinthaka Amal
Kumarasiri Rathnayaka
Gunathilaka Rajapaksha
Upul Mahendra Rajapaksha
Rajika Wickramasinghe

M. W. D. Sahan Pradeep Withana
Madhura Withanage

D. Weerasingha

Samanpriya Herath
Yadamini Gunawardena
Manjula Dissanayake
Jayantha Weerasinghe
Marjan Faleel

Lalith Varna Kumara
Rajitha Senarathne

Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
Tissa Attanayake

Gayantha Karunatilleka
Lakshman Kiriella

Sajith Premadasa
Maithreepala Sirisena

G.L. Peiris
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Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

0017.
0 023.
0 024.
0 026.
0 028.
0 029.
0 030.
0O 031.
0 032.
0 033.
0 034.
0 036.
0 037.
0 042.
0 043.
0O 044.
0O 046.
0 047.
0O 048.
0O 049.
O 051.
0 053.
0O 055.
0 061.
0 062.
0 063.
0O 065.
0O 066.
0O 068.
0 069.
0 070.
O 071.
0 072.
0 073.
0 075.
0O 082.
0O 083.
0O 085.
0O 086.
0O 089.
0 090.
0 091.
0 094.
0 099.
O 101.
0O 108.

A. L. M. Athaullah
Thalatha Athukorala
Abdul Haleem

Harsha De Silva

R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
Dilip Wedaarachchi
Niroshan Perera

Eran Wickramaratne

J. C. Alawathuwala

John Seneviratne

Anura Priyadharshana Yapa
Dullas Alahapperuma
Vijitha Herath

Vadivel Suresh

Faizal Cassim

Ashok Abeysinghe

Ali Zahir Moulana Seyad
Ajith Mannapperuma
Buddhika Pathirana

M. S. Thowfeek

Hector Appuhamy

Dilan Perera

Piyankara Jayaratne

Velu Kumar

Kavinda Heshan Jayawardhana
Mayantha Dissanayake

S. M. Marikkar

Imran Maharoof

Harshana Rajakaruna
Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
Chaminda Wijesiri
Waruna Liyanage

Hesha Withanage
Jayarathna Herath
Chandima Weerakkody
W. H. M. Dharmasena
Kins Nelson

Udaya Gammanpila
Nalaka Godahewa

Nimal Lanza

Jayantha Samaraweera

B. Y. G. Rathnasekara
Lalith Ellawala

Asanka Navarathna

S. Jagath Samarawickrama
Thilak Rajapakshe

Electronic Voting Results:

Participants:

Present 148

Votes:

Yes 100
No 48
Abstain 0
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OO DOIBNWBDHR o

(orenTLll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

Bey B3¢ DOBO gm0 wfed Bx¥ew ¥ weasd 100&.

By sric DOBO am® S5O #xie 488; & &8O
861 80D Br¥ew ¢u¥ eoansnd 078. & g5d 8GO Yoo Bxie
558.
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ot (B plenm Geoummii’ 1 g.

Bill, as amended, accordingly read the Third time, and passed.

OO DIIBNWBH Do

(orenTll@ FUTHTWST Hjeuideir)

(The Hon. Speaker)

O®n WE OB On g (Berddm) v emYy®sn
B5IOB 0 Bwds woerdd® BBHD wdOO® Wo®» E¢ D
50T @ Fen .

8¢l vy emYdum

BlgldF FL_L_eLpsvLd
FINANCE BILL

& 2I» @¢ SOi¢ws »OcOO OOy e HBewlww
DO &

8O gee gamas - [e¢e;®95 10]

"sns emQ®sm ¢zl @¢d» OO Hwdws @y «'.- [oo
(#90:803) 838 ogf@eswssyn wma]

sms & 6501880 o GE.

PEBWUSHLILIL L AUTHLD LFNG GCIBTL BISGEDETCT HL L DT
UTASHLILIL L Fy.

FoLgg L L aflsrr - [ig Fibrii 10]

"FL L cpsvid @)IGlimupd BT mbapswm WS LiiBors” .-
[wresry il (Bavrpls) sds) LNCwewss]

IoTir LIST(RILD STBHISSHMIDLILILIL LS.

Order read for resuming Adjourned Debate on Question - [10th
December]

"That the Bill be now read a Second time".- [The Hon. (Dr.) Susil
Premajayantha]

Question again proposed.

gadmas S8z @EY, et O8» Se.

o2 emGdsm 3O O @¢d» O Hwdm G&.
aflsorir BB SBLILIL B), sTDmIS CIBTeTaTLIIL 1 S).

YSOTLIY., FL L EAPSVLD B)T6OTL ITLD (PsOMUITS LOSILIL L1/ 1 .
Question put, and agreed to.

Bill accordingly read a Second time.

O 83O @wSes220 esepr es®8m Ses:

" ewQ@sm 8w e85Ee@sY 0w OO &35O8
@9 @." - [od (¢8980) 38 ogf@swsyn @wma]

BT orelsHLILIL L ).

"FLL_CpsVLD apapLs LITTTEBLOTIS GAPeyd&GF FIi L iiGwrs." -
[wranryfle (serple) #d6 (IGrwswits]

Resolved:

"That the Bill be referred to a Committee of the whole Parliament."
- [The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha.]

002 858020005 e D GE.

[@T; 2023903202989 GRoes2320;8) Ses. |

G apallsh Qyrmuwiii’ 1 gj.

[1omessTLLEy FLMBTIWST SeuTiHeT SeNUVHL UBISSTTSH6N.]
Considered in Committee.

[THE HON. SPEAKER in the Chair.]
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1 80 8 ez D028 v ewiO@sendl emidunas widwd
BIws @ bl Bewlo mom &
lytd  surssgslalmpss Boytb aurssi) suewy FL L CpsUddsler

LSBT (3) 1555 Cousit(BH)elosvrds i1 swemull i1 gy.

Clauses 1 to 8 ordered to stand part of the Bill.

coedome smns emOsend emiden w;Sed HJw
el Bewlo mom GE.

YL L UHENT FL L APVEHIOT LIGSWTSE B hdbs G poloerds
S 1_swemuil_ii 1L gj.

Schedule ordered to stand part of the Bill.

gt Dozl o 200s sm5 emHOsens emdeunl
0750 B gwld Bewlw wom &,

o2 e Osm, 6300l hDO D:8mr Mo RE.

FLL_IDTE UTFHAPLD FNGVLILILD FL L CUPVGHITT LIGBUITS (3)(5%%E
Covusrr(H)6losords &1 1_swemufl_ i’ 1 gj.

FL1_psvrd Flmsgtleirns] ymilsends GlFuiwiiii L gj.

Enacting Clause and Title ordered to stand part of the Bill.
Bill reported without Amendment.

@0 BBt (00:80) 98E eyg@Bwsin Swvwmo

(wressryfl@ FLLSgrent (seurBld)) sdlsv LNCTomwbHs)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

@G DONEDROB, "vmy emOen ¢ BBIOE OC
Bde gnu" 8 & ewddsn »omd.

50¢, 88 emYOuend ewdteIOR v eds, Y
ede, Ovomden ede v g ede BO0E »S RO wy
30518 Gm ©eealds wew gdwd @¢m 0Ewe 9C ) B8I50.

G S8z 8, wwr @@z Sas.
sz emd@sm SO0 emmEd VO» O0 Bwdr 6OO»
20 G&.

aflsorr BIGsLILIL (B), sTHMYS Gl TeTemLILIL 1 g).
GYGOTLILG, FL L CPSVLD  APSITDTLIAPsOD  HILTI 11" B Blewm
Csumpmrii’ 1 gy.

Question put, and agreed to.
Bill accordingly read the Third time, and passed.

88y30® Gee: Bbww 222 —
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SUPPLEMENTARY SUM — HEAD 222 —
PROGRAMME 01

& I ¢ SOigcs »O¢oO sOOy E&hes Heowlww
Badz GE.

80 ¢eag gl - [e¢e®28 10]

REBWUGHLILIL L NUTSHLD 166MS5 GCIGTL_BISGEMEBTCT L L 606
UTHASHLILIL L.

FouBEOLL L s - [ig Foud 10]

Order read for resuming Adjourned Debate on Question -
[10th December]
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2@ W Goess 8BED, BOedR WOWRD), BED WW VI BEIS
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Question again proposed.

g S8z 8, eeo e3@@» Ses.
aflsarr Bl HLILIL (B) 6TDmYs GCls eI L ).
Question put, and agreed to.
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(The Hon. (Dr.) Susil Premajayantha, Attorney-at-Law)

O DONEDROB, "EEedTnD ¢’ »E DE®
@nw" 8 ® ewidsn DO .

Y@ 83600858 w0 &
afleorir sT(BRIEBNMILDLILIGILIDD S
Question proposed.

OO DOIBINBHR O

(omessTfl@ FUTHTWST SjeuTd6r)

(The Hon. Speaker)

0%00 WE DID DD ewdErNd o Btd) P2y
OB R®o. [wen odtw e o».]

g 88z &Y, wwo e3®@2 Ses.
el lBlbs LI (B) MMy CIBTaTaTLILIL L 5.
Question put, and agreed to.

8088082¥290 30 ¢mmc®d @. ws. 5.100, 2023 0208,095
20 o E» e wO@Fs ond, 2023 o¢e®d8 12 O
20001 &. 9. 9.30 O enx & Hodao.

ety il 5. 10 wenlidh@s LmgTEpLeaTnw, yssrg 2023
pouLi- 2045 Coglw Kiwrsigamslmmss, 2023 yewui 12,
Glrsiieumiigalpenw qp.oi. 9.30 wewf] suswr &BleweusbsLILIL L ).

Parliament adjourned accordingly at 5.10 p.m. until 9.30 a.m. on

Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 pursuant to the Resolution of
Parliament of 20th November, 2023.
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